Directors to determine and approve the final terms and conditions of such conversion.

UPMC is presently indebted to Camarines Minerals, Inc. (CMI) for unpaid royalties and accrued compounded interests
under their Operating Agreement with accrued debt credits amounting to Six Hundred Thirty Eight Million Eight Hundred
Ninety-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirteen Pesos (P638,893,313.00) nominal value.

Subsequent discussions with CMI have resulted in an agreement for CMI to accept UPMC’s payment of Thirty-Five
Million Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen Pesos (P35,029,513.00), to partially settle UPMC’s obligations and
thereby reduce CMI’s total outstanding accrued debt credits to the nominal amount of Six Hundred Three Million Eight
Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Pesos (P603,863,800.00) (the “Outstanding Debt”).

CMI had agreed to convert a portion of the Corporation’s remaining Outstanding Debt in the amount of Four Hundred
Million Pesos (P400,000,000.00) into common shares of the Corporation at a conversion price of P0.01 per share,

[...]

For debt retirement application, state which projects were financed by debt being
retired, the project cost, amount of project financed by debt and financing sources for the remaining cost of the project

Subject to the requisite SEC confirmation and PSE approvals, Golden Lotus Holding Corporation agreed to subscribe to
One Hundred Thirty-Three Million Three Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three Pesos
(P133,333,333.00) or a total of Thirteen Billion Three Hundred Thirty-Three Million Three Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand
Three Hundred (13,333,333,300) UPMC common shares at P0.01 par value per share, while Oro Mina Holding Inc.
agreed to subscribe to Two Hundred Sixty-Six Million Six Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Seven Pesos
(P266,666,667.00) or a total of Twenty Six Billion Six Hundred Sixty-Six Million Six Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Seven
Hundred (26,666,666,700) UPMC common shares at P0.01 par value per share.

Payment for the subscribed shares shall be made through the application of debt credits assigned by CMI to the
Subscribers pursuant to a Deed of Assignment between the parties.

After the subscription, Golden Lotus will own 4.425% common shares in UPMC while Oro Mina will own 8.85% common